

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

HEALTH REPUBLIC INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Plaintiff,
on behalf of itself and all
others similarly situated,

vs.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

No. 1:16-cv-00259-MMS
(Judge Sweeney)

**PLAINTIFF HEALTH REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY'S REPLY IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO
THE UNITED STATES' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Government’s Cross-Motion Is Based Upon Fundamental Misapprehensions Of The Law	3
1. A statute is either money-mandating or not, regardless of whether it also includes an appropriation in its text	4
2. The Tucker Act provides legal relief if Congress fails to appropriate sufficient funds to satisfy a money-mandating statute	8
B. The Risk Corridors Program Is Not “Budget Neutral,” And The Government Committed To Making Full “Payments Out”	12
1. Section 1342 and its implementing regulations require full “payments out” unconstrained by “payments in”	13
2. Congress’s inclusion of “budget authority” in other ACA programs or Medicare Part D is irrelevant.....	17
3. The CBO’s failure to score the risk corridors program in 2010 does not indicate Congress intended to create a budget neutral program	19
4. Partial risk corridor payments further no intended policy or goal	21
C. The Spending Bills Did Not Amend Or Eliminate The Government’s Risk Corridor Payment Obligations To The Class.....	24
1. The Spending Bills are just a “mere limitation on the expenditure of a particular fund”	26
2. The legislative history of the Spending Bills does not demonstrate an intent to repeal, let alone a “clear intent”	27
3. The Government’s “best” cases highlight why the Spending Bills did not repeal Section 1342’s money-mandating obligations.....	31
4. The Government offers meaningless “distinctions” of the Class’s case law showing why the Spending Bills did not repeal by implication	36
D. Congress’s Failure To appropriate Funds For Risk Corridor “Payments Out” Establishes The Government’s Liability And Mandates Judgment In The Class’s Favor	38
III. CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011)	4, 13
<i>Adair v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 1244 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Agwiak v. United States</i> , 347 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	4, 6, 13, 17, 19
<i>Ameritech Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d at 913 (7th Cir. 2005).....	19, 20
<i>Britell v. United States</i> , 372 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	4, 13
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	16, 25, 30
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	30
<i>District of Columbia v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 292 (2005)	24, 26, 27, 31, 37
<i>Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967)	4
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	9, 10
<i>Gibney v. United States</i> , 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949)	25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 37
<i>Gray v. United States</i> , 886 F.2d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>Greenlee Cnty., Ariz. v. United States</i> , (“Greenlee I”) 68 Fed. Cl. 482 (2005), <i>aff’d</i> 487 F.3d 871	17
<i>Greenlee Cnty., Ariz. v. United States</i> , (“Greenlee II”) 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	passim
<i>Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 757 (2017)	passim

<i>Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	7, 33, 34, 35
<i>Hoehst Aktiengesellschaft v. Quigg</i> , 917 F.2d 522 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Jackson v. Shinseki</i> , 526 Fed. App'x 947 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	18, 19
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016)	14
<i>Cf. Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	29
<i>Metz v. United States</i> , 466 F.3d 991 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Mission Critical Sols. v. United States</i> , 91 Fed. Cl. 386, <i>dismissed</i> , 452 F. App'x 962 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 130 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017)	25, 36
<i>N.Y. Airways v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966)	passim
<i>Nevada v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 400 F.3d 9 (11th Cir. 2005)	5, 7, 10, 11
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....	11
<i>Prairie Cnty., Mont. v. United States</i> , (“ <i>Prairie Cnty. I</i> ”), 113 Fed. Cl. 194 (2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	8, 13, 18
<i>Prairie Cnty., Mont. v. United States</i> , (“ <i>Prairie Cnty. II</i> ”), 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 319 (2015).....	7, 8, 24
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	23
<i>Sharp v. United States</i> , 80 Fed. Cl. 422 (2008), <i>aff'd Sharp v. United States</i> , 580 F.3d 1234, 1238-39 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	19, 20
<i>Skinner v. Brown</i> , 27 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Star-Glo Assocs., LP v. United States</i> , 414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	7, 18, 31, 32, 33, 35

TVA v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....24, 25, 30

United States v. Dickerson,
310 U.S. 554 (1940).....27, 35, 36

United States v. Langston,
118 U.S. 389 (1886).....25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 36, 37

United States v. Mitchell,
109 U.S. 146 (1883).....27, 35, 36

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....4

United States v. Vulte,
233 U.S. 509 (1914).....25, 26, 27, 29, 30

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,
537 U.S. 465 (2003).....4

United States v. Will,
449 U.S. 200 (1980).....24, 27, 35, 36

Wetsel-Oviatt Lumber Co., Inc. v. United States,
38 Fed. Cl. 563 (1997)6, 10, 35

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 5942(a)17

2 U.S.C. § 622(9)17

20 U.S.C. § 237(a)33, 34

20 U.S.C. § 238.....34

20 U.S.C. § 239.....34

20 U.S.C. § 240(c)33, 34

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....9

31 U.S.C. § 1341.....5

31 U.S.C. § 3302(b)14

31 U.S.C. § 69068

38 U.S.C. § 1110.....18

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc-5(h)32

42 U.S.C. § 1395i(k)(7)32

42 U.S.C. § 1397m-1(b)(2)(A)13

42 U.S.C. § 18001(g)(1)32

42 U.S.C. § 18002(e)32

42 U.S.C. § 18062.....8, 13, 32

42 U.S.C. § 18062(a)12

42 U.S.C. § 18062(b)16, 18, 21

42 U.S.C. § 280h-4(5).....32

42 U.S.C. § 280k(a)13

42 U.S.C. § 293k-2(e).....13

42 U.S.C. § 300hh-31(a).....13

42 U.S.C. § 713(f).....32

Other Authorities

45 C.F.R. § 153.510.....8, 16

45 C.F.R. § 153.510(b)13, 16, 19

78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013).....28

79 Fed. Reg. 30,240 (May 27, 2014)28

ACA § 110132

ACA § 110232

ACA § 1342(b)(1).....14, 15

ACA § 1342(b)(2).....15

ACA § 302432

ACA § 410132

ACA § 410213

ACA § 410832

ACA § 430413

ACA § 530313

ACA § 640232

ACA § 670313

ACA § 1031532

Brief for Defendants, *United States House of Representatives v. Burwell*,
No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC, 2015 WL 9316243 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2015).....10

160 Cong. Rec. H9307-1 (Dec. 11, 2014)28, 29

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act,
2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 213024, 26, 27, 29, 31

Consolidated Appropriations Act,
2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 224224, 26, 27, 29

Continuing Appropriations Act,
2017, Pub. L. No. 114-223, 130 Stat. 85724, 27

CRS, Memorandum to House Energy and Commerce Committee, *Funding of Risk Corridor
Payments Under ACA § 1342* (Jan. 23, 2014)14

Dep’ts of Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies
Appropriation Bill, 2016, S. Rep. No. 114-74 (2015)29, 30

GAO, *A Glossary of Terms Used in the Federal Budget Process* (3d ed. 1981).....17

GAO, Red Book (3d ed. 2008) & (4th ed. 2016).....2, 5, 6, 14, 19, 25, 32

Pub. L. No. 97–377, § 156, 96 Stat. 1920 (1982)18

The Hon. Jeff Sessions, the Hon. Fred Upton, B-325630 (Comp. Gen.),
2014 WL 4825237 (Sept. 30, 2014).....14, 15
